PD690 Universal Process Meter
Instruction Manual
PRECISION DIGITAL CORPORATION
89 October Hill Road  •  Holliston MA 01746 USA
Tel (800) 343-1001 • Fax (508) 655-8990
• Easy Single Button Scaling (SBS)
• 4-20 mA, 0-5 V, or 0-10 V Field Selectable Inputs

Compound Pressure
High Pressure Alarms
Ordering Information
Ordering example:  PD690-3G-14, process meter powered from
115 VAC (-3) with 2 relays (-14).
*Part numbers for Option Cards when purchased separately
4www.predig.com
115 VAC 230 VAC 24 VDC Options Installed Option
Model Model Model Card*
PD690-3-N PD690-4-N PD690-2-N No Options
PD690-3-14 PD690-4-14 PD690-2-14 2 Relays PD174
PD690-3-15 PD690-4-15 PD690-2-15 4-20mA Out PD175
PD690-3-16 PD690-4-16 PD690-2-16 2 Relays + PD176
4-20 mA Out
PD690-3-17 PD690-4-17 PD690-2-17 4 Relays PD177
PD690-3-18 PD690-4-18 PD690-2-18 4 Relays + PD178
4-20 mA Out
Model PD690 Universal Process Meter Instruction Manual
Safety Notice
Observe all safety regulations. Electrical wiring should be
performed in accordance with all applicable national, state
and local codes to prevent damage to the Meter and ensure
personnel safety.
Do not use this meter to directly drive heavy equipment such
as pumps, motors, valves, etc.
It is recommended to use this meter in a fail-safe system
that accommodates the possibility of meter failure or power
failure.
WARNING
Hazardous voltages exist within enclosure. Installation
and service should be performed only by trained service
personnel.
AVERTISSEMENT
Les pièces à l'intérieur du boîtier portent des tensions
dangereuses. Seules des personnes qualifiées et bien
entrainées devraient entreprondre l'ótalonnage et la
maintenance.
DISCLAIMER
The information contained in this document is subject to change with-
out notice. Precision Digital makes no representations or warranties
with respect to the contents hereof, and specifically disclaims any
implied warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular
purpose.
5 www.predig.com
CAUTION: Read complete instructions
prior to installation and operation of
the Meter.
WARNING: Risk of
electric shock.
Model PD690 Universal Process Meter Instruction Manual
SPECIFICATIONS
Except where noted all specifications apply to operation at +25ºC
Basic Meter
INPUTS Field selectable:
4-20 mA, 0-20 mA, 0-5 V, 1-5 V, 0-10 V.
DISPLAY Bright, large, 0.56" (14.2mm) high efficiency
red LEDs. 41/2 digits + extra zero may be
switched on to display +/- 19,999(0). Leading
zeros blanked.
DECIMAL POINT Decimal point may be placed in any of the
following positions. 1.9999, 19.999,199.99,
1999.9, 19999 or 199990 with extra zero.
CALIBRATION 4 mA (1 V) input may be set anywhere in range
RANGE of the meter. 20 mA (5 V) may be set anywhere
in range of the meter above or below 4 mA
input. An Error message will appear if Input 1
signal and Input 2 signal are too close together.
Input Minimum  Difference Between
Range: Input 1 & Input 2:
0-5 V 0.16 V
0-10 V 0.32 V
4-20 mA 1.60 mA
INPUT Voltage ranges, greater than 300 KΩ;
IMPEDANCE current ranges, 100-120 Ω.